900229900 08/01/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Conifer Group, LLC		107/13/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	InvestCloud Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	One Ferry Building, Suite 255	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94111	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85653063	MBOFFICE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: ssquire@conifer.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen Squire

Address Line 1: One Ferry Building, Suite 255

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen Squire
Signature:	/stephen squire/
Date:	08/01/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=Conifer Group LLC Assignment to Investcloud Solutions mbOffice 08012012#page1.tif source=Conifer Group LLC Assignment to Investcloud Solutions mbOffice 08012012#page2.tif source=Conifer Group LLC Assignment to Investcloud Solutions mbOffice 08012012#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004833 FRAME: 0479 OF \$40.00 85653063

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made effective as of July 13, 2012 ("Effective Date") by and between the Conifer Group, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignor") and InvestCloud Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS, Assignor has registered and is the owner of the service mark listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, it is the Assignor's intention to assign and transfer to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Mark in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations set forth herein, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNMENT. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Mark. Assignee shall have no registration rights with respect to any other registered marks of the Assignor.
- 2. CONSIDERATION. In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the assignment set forth in Section 1.
- 3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee: (i) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement; (ii) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Mark; (iii) The Mark is free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses; (iv) The Mark does not infringe the rights of any person or entity; (v) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Mark; (vi) This Assignment is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and (vii) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Assignment.
- 4. ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING. This Assignment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement, and supersedes any and all prior or

Investoloud Trademark Assignment Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004833 FRAME: 0480

contemporaneous representations, understandings and agreements, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment, all of which are merged in this Assignment. Each party acknowledges that it has entered into this Assignment in reliance only upon the representations, warranties and promises specifically contained or incorporated into this Assignment.

- 5. AMENDMENT, WAIVER AND MODIFICATION. No provision of this Assignment will be deemed waived, altered, modified or amended unless agreed to in writing by the parties. A party's failure to insist on strict compliance with this Assignment or any other course of conduct on a party's part will not be deemed a waiver of the party's rights under this Assignment.
- **6. SEVERABILITY.** In the event that any provision of this Assignment is found invalid, unlawful or unenforceable by any court of competent authority, that provision will be deemed not to be part of this Assignment. The remainder of this Assignment will remain valid and enforceable according to its terms.
- 7. AGREEMENT TO PERFORM NECESSARY ACTS. Assignee agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Assignment.
- 8. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of California and shall be construed, and the contractual rights and liabilities of the parties determined, in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to the choice of law or conflicts of law provisions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written. Each party represents and warrants that the person whose signature appears on their behalf below is duly authorized to enter into this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR

ASSIGNEE

Name: Jack McDonald

Title: President and CEO

Name: Jack McDonald

Title: Chairman

Investcloud Trademark Assignment Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT A TO THE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

mbOffice

Word Mark MBOFFICE

Goods and

IC 036, US 100 101 102, G & S: Providing financial services with respect to securities,

Services financial instruments, shares, options and other derivative products, namely,

securities trade processing; middle and back office outsourcing; and fund administration, FIRST USE: 20120501, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20120501

Serial

Number

85653063

Filing Date

June 15, 2012

Current

Basis

1A

Disclaimer

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "OFFICE" APART

FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN

Type of

Mark

SERVICE MARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004833 FRAME: 0482

RECORDED: 08/01/2012